

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

W.P.(C) No. 420 of 2020

The Langol Lukhoi Thang-Ta Sindam Sang
...Petitioner
Vrs.
State of Manipur & 3 ors. ...Respondents

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH
(Video Conference)

23.07.2020.

Heard Mr. L. Shyam, learned counsel appearing for petitioner.

According to the petitioner, it is a society registered under the Society Registration Act, 1960 and it has been in possession of certain land at Meitei Langol. It is the further case of the petitioner that the impugned order dated 28.06.2004 is a back dated one which had been issued by the Director, Settlement & Land Records, Manipur which is being challenged in this writ petition to which Mr.Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG submits that it is not a back dated order and it is a valid order.

It has been submitted by Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG that demarcation between the Department of Forest and Revenue in respect of the Langol area is in full swing.

In view of the above, let notice be issued to the respondents returnable on 23.09.2020.

Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents and hence no formal notice is called for.

By way of interim measure, it is directed that the possession of the said land by the petitioner shall not be disturbed till the next date.

Copies of this order shall be sent to the counsels appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/e-mail.

JUDGE

Dhakesheri