

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 1151 of 2018  
(Through Video Conference)**

Rarchansingh Valuiwo

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

State of Manipur & 5 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

**With MC[W.P.(C)] No. 318 of 2019 With W.P.(C) No. 1007 of 2019**

**With W.P.(C) No. 323 of 2020 With W.P.(C) No. 420 of 2020**

**With W.P.(C) No. 550 of 2020 With W.P.(C) No. 599 of 2019**

**With W.P.(C) No. 612 of 2018 With W.P.(C) No. 638 of 2018**

**With W.P.(C) No. 699 of 2018 With W.P.(C) No. 820 of 2019**

**With W.P.(C) No. 953 of 2018**

**With W.P.(C) No. 980 of 2019**

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**27.01.2022**

Heard Mr. Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) Nos.1007 of 2019, 612 of 2018, 820 of 2019 & 980 of 2019; Mr. Mrs. Babita Th., learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) Nos.953 of 2018 & 599 of 2019; Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG for Respondent No.6 in W.P.(C) No. 1151 of 2018; and Mr. Seitinmang

Haokip, Jr. Counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents in all the petitions.

[2] Mr. Seitinmang Haokip, Jr. Counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents represented that he is going to file counter affidavits in W.P.(C) No. 420 of 2020, W.P.(C) No. 612 of 2018, W.P.(C) No. 820 of 2019 & W.P.(C) No. 980 of 2019 since he has already filed counter affidavits in the other writ petitions.

[3] Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG for Respondent No.6 in W.P.(C) No. 1151 of 2018 represented that he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.6 in W.P.(C) No. 1151 of 2018.

[4] Since the matters are posted today, both Mr. Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) Nos.1007 of 2019, 612 of 2018, 820 of 2019 & 980 of 2019 and Mr. Mrs. Babita Th., learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) Nos.953 of 2018 & 599 of 2019 represented that the matters are required for physical hearing.

[5] Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG for Respondent No.6 in W.P.(C) No. 1151 of 2018 and Mr. Seitinmang Haokip, Jr. Counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents in all the petitions also agreed for the same.

[6] Registry is directed to post these matters for hearing of these writ petitions on 05.04.2022 in the physical Court.

[7] Interim orders already granted by this Court in all the writ petitions are extended till then.

[8] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail.

- Larson

**JUDGE**